
HHS Secretary’s Tribal Consultation Policy Revision Workgroup 
List of Tribal Delegates and Alternates 

IHS Area/HHS Region DELEGATE ALTERNATE 
Tribe or Organization Tribe or Organization 

Aberdeen Area John Blackhawk Carole Anne Heart 
(Region 7- Kansas City) 
(Region 8- Denver) 

AATCHB Chairman 
Winnebago Tribe of Nebraska 

AATCHB Executive Director 
Rosebud Sioux Tribe 

Chairman Aberdeen Area Tribal Chairman’s Health 
Winnebago Tribe of Nebraska 
P.O. Box 687 
Winnebago, NE 68071 
Ph: (402)-878-3103 
Fax: (402)-878-3192 

1770 Rand Road 
Rapid City, SD 57702 
Ph: (605)-721-1922 
Fax: (605)-721-1932 
Email: execdir@norcom-at.com 

Email: chairman@winnebagotribe.com 
CC: Janet Bass- janetbass@huntel.net 

Alaska Area 
(Region 10- Seattle) 

Don Kashevaroff 
Native Village of Seldovia 

H. Sally Smith 
Bristol Bay Area Health Corporation 

Seldovia Village Tribe 
P.O. Box 220290 

Bristol Bay Area Health Corporation 
P.O. Box 490 

Anchorage, AK 99522 
Ph: (907)-245-0078 
Fax: (801)-720-4193 
Email: kash@kash.net 

Dillingham, AK 99576 
Ph: (907)-842-2434/5656/5201 
Fax: (907)-842-4137 
Email: ssmith@bbahc.org 

Albuquerque Area 
(Region, 6, 8, & 9) No Nomination Submitted No Nomination Submitted 



IHS Area/HHS Region DELEGATE ALTERNATE 
Bemidji Area 
(Region 5- Chicago) 

Bob Chicks 
Stockbridge-Munsee Band, Mohican 

Jessica Burger  
Little River Band of Ottawa Indians 

President Little River Band of Ottawa Indians 
Stockbridge-Munsee Tribal Council 
N8476 Moh-He-Con-Nuck Rd 

Health Director 
310 9th Street 

Bowler, WI 54416 
Ph: (715)-793-4111 
Fax: (715)-793-1307 
Email: bchicks@frontiernet.net 

Manistee, MI 49660-0314 
Ph; (231)-398-6619 
Fax: (231)-398-2968 
Email: jburger@lrboi.com 

Billings Area 
(Region 8- Denver) 

Hilda Moss 
Council Member 

Mallory Real Bird 
Crow Tribe 

Northern Cheyenne Tribe 
Crow Tribe Executive Branch 

Northern Cheyenne Tribe 
P.O. Box 128 

Bacheeitche Avenue 
P.O. Box 159 

Lame Deer, MT 59043 
Ph: (406)-477-6284 
Fax: (406)-477-6210 
Email: nctcouncilsec@mail.ncheyenne.net 

Crow Agency, MT 59022 
Ph: (406)-638-3925 
Fax: (406)-638-4042 
Email: Malloryr@crownations.net 

California Area 
(Region 9- San Francisco) 

Christina Arzate 
Santa Rosa Band of Mission Indians 

Peter Masten, Jr. 
Hoopa Valley Tribe 

Santa Rosa Reservation 
P.O. Box 263 

Hoopa Valley Tribe 
P.O. Box 1291 

Santa Rosa, CA 95402 
Ph: (909)-763-5140 
Fax: (909)-763-9781 
Email: No email 

Hoopa, CA 95546 
Ph: (530)-625-1163 
Fax: (530)-625-4662 
Email: Mmasten41@earthlink.net 



IHS Area/HHS Region DELEGATE ALTERNATE 
Nashville Area 
(Region 1- Boston) 
(Region 2- New York) 
(Region 3- Philadelphia) 
(Region 4- Atlanta) 

Keller George 
USET President 
Oneida Indian Nation 

United South & Eastern Tribes, Inc. 
711 Stewarts Ferry Pike, Suite 100 
Nashville, TN 37214 
Ph: (615)-872-7900 
Fax: (615) 872-7417 

James T. Martin 
USET 

United South & Eastern Tribes, Inc. 
711 Stewarts Ferry Pike, Suite 100 
Nashville, TN 37214 
Ph: (615)-872-7900 
Fax: (615) 872-7417 
Email: jtmartin@usetinc.org 

Email:  
Navajo Area 
(Region 6- Dallas) 
(Region 8- Denver) 
(Region 9- San Francisco) 

Frank Dayish, Jr. 
Navajo Nation 

Navajo Office of the Vice-President 
P.O. Box 9000 

Anslem Roanhorse, Jr. 
Navajo Nation 

Navajo Division of Health 
P.O. Box 1390 

Window Rock, AZ 86515 Window Rock, AZ 86515 
Ph: (928)-871-6352 
Fax: (928)-871-4025 

Ph: (928)-871-6350 
Fax: (928)-871-6255 

Oklahoma Area 
(Region 6- Dallas) 
(Region 7- Kansas City) 

Mickey Peercy 
Choctaw Nation 

Choctaw Nation 

Bill Lance 
Chickasaw Nation 

Chickasaw Nation 
Drawer 1210 
Durant, OK 74702-1210 

1001 N. Country Club Road 
Ada, OK 74820 

Ph: (580)-924-8280 ext. 2240 
Fax: (580)-920-3138 
Email: mpeercy@choctawnation.com 

Ph: (580)-421-4557 
Fax: (580)-421-4552 
Email: bill.lance@chickasaw.net 



IHS Area/HHS Region DELEGATE ALTERNATE 
Phoenix Area 
(Region 8- Denver) 
(Region 9- San Francisco) 

Leon A. Nuvayestewa, Sr. 
Hopi Tribe 

Hopi Tribe 
Department of Human Services 
Box 123 

Alida Montiel 
ITC of Arizona 

Intertribal Council of Arizona 
2214 North Central Avenue 
Suite 100 

Kyotsmovi, AZ 86039 
Ph: (928)-734-3401 
Fax: (928)-734-2529 
Email: lnuvayestewa@hopi.nsn.us 

Phoneix, AZ 85004 
Ph: (602)-258-4822 
Fax: (602)-258-4825 
Email: alida.montiel@itcaonline.com 

Portland Area 
(Region 10- Seattle) 

Pearl Capoeman-Baller 
Quinault Indian Nation 

Quinault Indian Nation 
P.O. Box 189 
Taholah, WA 98587 
Ph: (360)-276-8211, Ext. 206 
Fax: (360)-276-8256 
Email: pballer@quinault.org 

No nomination currently 

Tucson Area 
(Region 9- San Francisco) 

Reuben Howard 
Pasqui Yaqui Tribe 

Isidro Lopez 
Tohono O’odham Nation 

Pasqui Yaqui Tribe 
7490 South Camino de Oeste 

Tohono O’odham Nation 
P.O. Box 837 

Tucson, AZ 85743 
Ph: (520)-879-6019 
Fax: (520)-883-1057 
Email: reuben.howard@mail.ihs.gov 

Sells, AZ 85634 
Ph: (520)-383-5260 
Fax: (520)-383-5246 
Email: 



National Organizations DELEGATE ALTERNATE 
National Congress of American Indians Adam Bailey 

NCAI Legislative Associate 

NCAI 
1301 Connecticut Avenue 
Suite 200 
Washington, DC 20036 
Ph: (202)-466-7767 
Fax: (202)-466-7797 
Email: abailey@ncai.org 

Christina Morrow 
NCAI Fellow 

NCAI 
1301 Connecticut Avenue 
Suite 200 
Washington, DC 20036 
Ph: (202)-466-7767 
Fax: (202)-466-7797 
Email: cmorrow@ncai.org 

National Indian Health Board Deanna Bauman 
NIHB Secretary 
Oneida Nation of Wisconsin 

Health Director, Oneida Nation 
P.O. Box 365 
Oneida, WI 54155 
Ph: (920)-869-2711 
Fax: (920)-869-1780 
Email: dbauman@oneidanation.org 

J.T. Petherick 
NIHB Executive Director 
Muscogee “Creek” Nation 

National Indian Health Board 
101 Constitution Avenue, NW, Ste. 8-B02 
Washington, DC 20001 
Ph: (202)-742-4262 
Fax: (202)-742-4285 
Email: jpetherick@nihb.org 

National Council of Urban Indian Health Kay Culbertson 
NCUIH Board Member 

Denver Indian Health and Family Services 
3749 South King Street 
Denver, CO 80236 
Ph: (303)-781-4050 
Fax: (303)-781-4333 
Email: kaycul@aol.com 

D. J. Lott 
NCUIH Board President 

Indian Family Health Clinic 
1220 Central Avenue, Suite 1B 
Great Falls, Montana 59401 
Ph: (406)-268-1510 
Fax: (406)-268-1572 
Email: djlott@indianfamilyhealth.org 



National Organizations DELEGATE ALTERNATE 
Tribal Self-Governance Advisory 
Committee 

Alvin Windy Boy, Sr. 
Chippewa Cree Tribe 

Chippewa Cree Business Committee 
RR1, P.O. Box 544 
Box Elder, MT 59521 
Ph: (406)-395-4282 
Fax: (406)-395-4497 
Email: alvin@cct.rockyboy.org 

John Barrett 
Citizen Potawatomi Nation 

Citizen Potawatomi Nation 
1901 S. Gordon Cooper Drive 
Shawnee, OK 74801 
Ph: (405)-275-3121 
Fax: (405)-275-0198 
Email:  

National Indian Child Welfare Association No Nomination Submitted No Nomination Submitted 
Association of American Indian Everett Rhoades 
Physicians 

AAIP 
1225 Sovereign Row, Suite 103 
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73108 
Ph: (405)-946-7072 
Fax: (405)-946-7651 
Email: Send to Angie Cooley (AAIP) 

acooley@aaip.com 

No Nomination Submitted 

National Indian Council on Aging Tammy Sixkiller 
NICOA Vice-Chairman 
Pima/Tohono O'dham 

4644 N. 55th Drive 
Phoenix, AZ 85031 
Ph: (623)-846-7991 
Cell: (623)-810-3516 
Fax: (623)-848-8361 
Email: No email 

Gloria Jetty-Lefthand 
NICOA Board Secretary 
Spirit Lake Dakotah Nation 

Spirit Lake Healthy Start Coordinator 
P.O. Box 77 
St. Michaels, ND 58370 
Ph: (701)-766-1244 
Fax: (701)-766-1245 
Email: healthy@stellarnet.com 



National Organizations DELEGATE ALTERNATE 
American Indian Higher Education 
Consortium 

Dr. Joe McDonald 
Salish Kootennai College President 

Salish Kootennai College 
P.O. Box 70 
Pablo, MT 59855 
Ph: (406)-275-4800 
Fax: (406)-275-4801 
Email: joe_mcdonald@skc.edu 

Stacey Bohlen 
AIHEC Director of Federal Relations 

AIHEC 
121 Oronoco Street 
Alexandria, VA 22314 
Ph: (703)-838-0400, Ext. 115 
Fax: (703)-838-0388 
Email: sbohlen@aihec.org 

National Indian Head Start Director’s 
Association 

Mavany Verdugo 
NIHSD President 

Lee Turney 
NIHSDA President Elect 

Rincon San Luiseno Indian Nation Leech Lake Band of Ojibwe 

Rincon Head Start Leech Lake Head Start 
P.O. Box 946 
Pauma Valley, CA 92061 
Ph: (760)-751-9821 ext. 333 
Fax: (760)-751-0572 
Email: mavany1@aol.com 

6530 Highway 2 NW 
Cass Lake, MN 56633 
Ph: (218)-335-8256 
Fax: (218)-335-8255 
Email: llhdstrt@paulbunyan.net 

National Indian Child Care Association Eloise Locust Sherry Rackliff 
NICCA Treasurer Delaware Tribe of Indians 
Cherokee Nation of Oklahoma 

Child Care and Development Department 
P.O. Box 948 
Tahlequah, OK 74465 
Ph: (918)-458-4444 ext. 229 
Fax: (918)-458-4446 
Email: elocust@cherokee.org 

Delaware Tribe of Indians 
220 NW Virginia Avenue 
Bartlesville, OK 74003 
Ph: (918)-336-7657 ext. 501 
Fax: (918)-336-7480 
Email: srackliff@delawaretribe.org 



HHS/IHS Federal Points of Contact 
HHS Office of Intergovernmental Affairs Gena Tyner-Dawson 

Senior Advisor for Tribal Affairs 

Humphrey Building, Room 630F 
200 Independence Avenue, SW 
Washington, DC 20201 
Ph: (202)-401-9964 
Fax: (202)-690-3702 
Email: Eugenia.tyner-dawson@hhs.gov 

Dr. Eric Broderick 
Senior Advisor for Tribal Health Policy 

Humphrey Building, Room 630F 
200 Independence Avenue, SW 
Washington, DC 20201 
Ph: (202)-690-6093 
Fax: (202)-690-3702 
Email: eric.broderick@hhs.gov

 Stacey Ecoffey 
Tribal Affairs Specialist 

Humphrey Building, Room 630F 
200 Independence Avenue, SW 
Washington, DC 20201 
Ph: (202)-690-7410 
Fax: (202)-690-3702 
Email: Stacey.ecoffey@hhs.gov 

Phyllis Wolfe 
Executive Director, ICNAA 

Humphrey Building, Room 630F 
200 Independence Avenue, SW 
Washington, DC 20201 
Ph: (202)-690-8371 
Fax: (202)-690-3702 
Email: phyllis.wolfe@hhs.gov 

Michael Spencer 
HHS Emerging Leader 

Humphrey Building, Room 630F 
200 Independence Avenue, SW 
Washington, DC 20201 
Ph: (202)-205-0226 
Fax: (202)-690-3702 
Email: Michael.spencer@hhs.gov 

Debi Nalwood 
HHS Emerging Leader 

Humphrey Building, Room 630F 
200 Independence Avenue, SW 
Washington, DC 20201 
Ph: (202)-205-0232 
Fax: (202)-690-3702 
Email: debi.nalwood@hhs.gov 



HHS/IHS Federal Points of Contact 
IHS Office of Tribal Programs Doug Black 

Director 
Support Staff: 
Felicia Roach  

Indian Health Service 
801 Thompson Ave Suite 220 

Ph: (301)-443-1104 
Email: Froach@HQE.IHS.GOV 

Rockville, MD 20857 
Ph: (301)-443-1104 
Fax: (301)-443-4666 
Email: DBLACK@HQE.IHS.GOV 

IHS Office of Tribal Self-Governance Paula Williams 
Director 

Support Staff: 
Amber Olson 

Indian Health Service 
801 Thompson Ave Suite 240 

Ph: (301)-443-1997 
Email: Aolson@HQE.IHS.GOV 

Rockville, MD 20857 
Ph: (301)-443-7821 
Fax: (301)-443-1050 
Email: PWilliam@HQE.IHS.GOV 

IHS Urban Indian Health Programs Denise Exendine 
Acting Director 

Indian Health Service 

Support Staff: 
Danielle Steward 
Ph: (301)-443-4680 
Email: Dsteward@na.ihs.gov 

801 Thompson Ave Suite 204 
Rockville, MD 20857 
Ph: (301)-443-4680 
Fax: (301)-443-8446 
Email: PWilliam@HQE.IHS.GOV 


